

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR ENVIRONMENTAL
AND PUBLIC HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1111 14th Street NW, Suite 510A
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
*Counsel for Environmental Defense
Fund*

Selena Kyle
Jared E. Knicley
David Doniger
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 513-6256
skyle@nrdc.org
jknicley@nrdc.org
ddoniger@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

February 3, 2017

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Following Page*

Tomás Carbonell
Vickie Patton
Martha Roberts
Benjamin Levitan
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 572-3610
tcarbonell@edf.org
vpatton@edf.org
mroberts@edf.org
blevitan@edf.org
*Counsel for Environmental Defense
Fund*

Ann Brewster Weeks
James P. Duffy
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont Street, Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234, ext. 156
aweeks@catf.us
jduffy@catf.us
*Counsel for American Lung Association,
Clean Air Council, Clean Wisconsin,
Conservation Law Foundation, and The
Ohio Environmental Council*

Joanne Spalding
Andres Restrepo
Alejandra Núñez
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org
alejandra.nunez@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Howard I. Fox
David S. Baron
Timothy D. Ballo
Earthjustice
1625 Mass. Ave. NW, Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
hfox@earthjustice.org
dbaron@earthjustice.org
tballo@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Vera P. Pardee
Kevin P. Bundy
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 632-5317
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org
kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org
*Counsel for Center for Biological
Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PARTIAL CCS IS ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED	2
A. The Many Operating CCS Projects Show that CCS Technology Is “Adequately Demonstrated”	3
B. CCS Is Available to New Power Plants in All Regions.....	7
C. EPA’s Determination Does Not Contravene the EPAct	9
II. THE COAL PLANT STANDARD IS ACHIEVABLE	11
III. EPA CAREFULLY CONSIDERED COSTS.....	15
IV. EPA PROPERLY REGULATED CARBON POLLUTION FROM FOSSIL FUEL-FIRED POWER PLANTS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 20
* <i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	1, 4
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	17
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	9
* <i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>PDK Labs. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Ponce v. Billington</i> , 679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
* <i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	2, 5

Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	10
<i>Severino v. N. Fort Myers Fire Control Dist.</i> , 935 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1991)	10
* <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 4, 7, 11, 16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. §2922d(a)	10
16 U.S.C. §824o(d)(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. §13573.....	10
42 U.S.C. §15962(i)	10
42 U.S.C. §16195(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. §6966(a)(2)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. §6966(a)(3)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. §7144e(b)(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1).....	1, 2, 15
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(A)	18
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(7)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(8)(D)	10

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §60.344(b)(2).....14

FEDERAL REGISTER

54 Fed. Reg. 34,008 (Aug. 17, 1989).....19

73 Fed. Reg. 35,838 (June 24, 2008)19

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....20

80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Electric Power, CCS Front End Engineering & Design Report:
Mountaineer CCS II Project Phase 1 (Jan. 30, 2012),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-116426

EPA, Basis for Denial of Petitions to Reconsider (Apr. 2016),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11918 3, 13, 14, 16

EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis (Aug. 2015),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-1187717

EPA, Technical Support Document: Achievability of the Standard for
Newly Constructed Steam Generating EGUs (July 31, 2015),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11771 12, 13, 14

EPA, Technical Support Document: Geographic Availability (July 31, 2015),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-117728

EPA, Technical Support Document: Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures
(Aug. 3, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-1187915

EPA, Technical Support Document: Literature Survey of Carbon Capture Technology (July 10, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11773	3, 4, 5
Global CCS Institute, Large Scale CCS Projects, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11650	3
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com	9
Tenaska Trailblazer Partners, Final Front-End Engineering Design Study Report (Jan. 2012), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11659	4
U.S Geological Survey, National Assessment of Geologic Carbon Dioxide Storage Resources – Results (Sept. 2013), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11561	8
